RESOLUTION NO. 2012-1

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS, RELATING TO SEWER DISTRICT NO. 1 – EAST WATHENA AND REPEALING RESOLUTION NO. 74-2 OF THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS, ENACTED OCTOBER 29, 1974.

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the City of Wathena, Kansas, created Sewer District No. 1 – East Wathena ("SD #1") in 1974 for the purpose of funding installation of a sanitary sewer system; and,

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the City of Wathena enacted Resolution No. 74-2 on October 29, 1974, for the purpose of establishing special assessments for funding the installation of such sanitary sewer system; and,

WHEREAS, the bonds and expenses associated with SD #1 have been satisfied and paid in full; and,

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the City of Wathena desires to terminate SD #1 and the assessments provided for by Resolution No. 74-2;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND DECLARED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WATHENA, DONIPHAN COUNTY, KANSAS:

SECTION 1. Resolution No. 74-2 of the City of Wathena, Kansas, is hereby repealed.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED on the 3rd day of January, 2012.

Rolet A Ryser Robert Ryser, Mayor

ATTEST:

Jim Richardson, City Clerk

(CITY SEAL)